



Levy Economics Institute of Bard College

---

# ***Public Policy Brief***

---

No. 138, 2014

## **AFTER AUSTERITY: MEASURING THE IMPACT OF A JOB GUARANTEE POLICY FOR GREECE**

RANIA ANTONOPOULOS, SOFIA ADAM, KIJONG KIM,  
THOMAS MASTERSON, and DIMITRI B. PAPADIMITRIOU

# Contents

---

## **3 Preface**

Dimitri B. Papadimitriou

## **4 After Austerity: Measuring the Impact of a Job Guarantee Policy for Greece**

Rania Antonopoulos, Sofia Adam, Kijong Kim, Thomas Masterson, and  
Dimitri B. Papadimitriou

## **14 About the Authors**

---

The Levy Economics Institute of Bard College, founded in 1986, is an autonomous research organization. It is nonpartisan, open to the examination of diverse points of view, and dedicated to public service.

The Institute is publishing this research with the conviction that it is a constructive and positive contribution to discussions and debates on relevant policy issues. Neither the Institute's Board of Governors nor its advisers necessarily endorse any proposal made by the author.

The Institute believes in the potential for the study of economics to improve the human condition. Through scholarship and research it generates viable, effective public policy responses to important economic problems that profoundly affect the quality of life in the United States and abroad.

The present research agenda includes such issues as financial instability, poverty, employment, gender, problems associated with the distribution of income and wealth, and international trade and competitiveness. In all its endeavors, the Institute places heavy emphasis on the values of personal freedom and justice.

Editor: Michael Stephens  
Text Editor: Barbara Ross

The Public Policy Brief Series is a publication of the Levy Economics Institute of Bard College, Blithewood, PO Box 5000, Annandale-on-Hudson, NY 12504-5000.

For information about the Levy Institute, call 845-758-7700 or 202-887-8464 (in Washington, D.C.), e-mail [info@levy.org](mailto:info@levy.org), or visit [www.levyinstitute.org](http://www.levyinstitute.org).

The Public Policy Brief Series is produced by the Bard Publications Office.

Copyright © 2014 by the Levy Economics Institute. All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or any information-retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publisher.

ISSN 1063-5297  
ISBN 978-1-936192-45-8

## Preface

---

Since 2010, Greece has been following the troika's lead, implementing the latter's handpicked strategy of austerity and internal devaluation. The question is no longer whether this strategy has failed, but what must be done to repair the damage wrought by its failure. And the damage is so deep—over three-quarters of the massive job loss in Greece occurred under the troika's stewardship—that merely putting an end to austerity is nowhere near sufficient. Even if the Greek economy miraculously bounced back to its precrisis economic growth rate, it would take almost a decade and a half to return to precrisis employment levels.

Recovering from a crisis of this magnitude requires bold public action that matches the scale of the problem. Inspired by the late Levy Institute Distinguished Scholar Hyman Minsky, this policy brief makes the case for the implementation of a direct job creation program: a “job guarantee” (JG) for Greece. The program would offer paid employment on work projects providing public benefits in the areas of physical and informational public infrastructure, environmental interventions, social service provisioning, and educational and cultural programs.

In a Levy Institute study conducted in 2011 (“Direct Job Creation for Turbulent Times in Greece”), with rising unemployment already in evidence, we focused on the need for adopting a direct job creation intervention. Based on the international experience and the Institute's deep knowledge and expertise in developing such policy proposals, we offered guidelines relating to transparent and socially inclusive design, implementation, and monitoring processes critical to successful outcomes of such initiatives.

The current policy brief, which presents findings arising from research undertaken by the Levy Institute in 2013 in collaboration with the Observatory of Economic and Social Developments of the Labour Institute of the Greek General Confederation of Labour (INE-GSEE), has a different focus. It makes available to the general public, policymakers, and the political establishment research-based evidence of the macroeconomic and employment effects of a large-scale direct job creation intervention in Greece. For this purpose, we simulated the results of implementing a JG in 2012, varying the size of the program (from 200,000 directly created jobs at the lower end to 550,000 at the upper end) and the monthly wage offered (€586, the current minimum wage, and €751, the previous minimum wage).

The results are promising. Depending on the size of the program, a job guarantee would have provided paid employment to between 22 percent and 64 percent of the roughly 1.2 million unemployed in 2012. These outcomes include the indirect creation of 62,268 to 219,421 jobs in the private sector, a result of the multiplier effect of the program.

Our research indicates that all of this would be possible on the basis of a total annual outlay of between 1.5 percent and 5.4 percent of GDP, depending on the size of the program. However, because a substantial portion of that outlay would be recouped through higher revenues, the *net* cost would be between 0.6 percent of GDP (for the 200,000 JG) and 2.2 percent of GDP (for the 550,000 JG).

The policy brief outlines a number of alternative means of funding the program. But even if financed entirely by an increase in borrowing—which would not, in our judgment, be the preferred option—implementing the direct job creation program would *reduce* the size of Greece's public debt relative to its GDP. The government's deficit would rise, but because growth would rise even faster, the public debt-to-GDP ratio would decline in every scenario—and the bigger the program, the faster the decline. For a midrange JG (300,000 directly created jobs), Greece's debt ratio would shrink by four or five percentage points, depending on the wage level, and the largest program studied (550,000 directly created jobs) would reduce the debt ratio by nine percentage points. This is a remarkable result, but it is not the central goal of a JG program. What the result really underlines is how counterproductive the troika strategy has been: because austerity has shrunk the economy, it has ended up worsening Greece's debt ratio.

Direct job creation on a comparable scale has been tried, and has succeeded, elsewhere. And the required outlay for the midrange (300,000) JG—2.3 percent of GDP (or 1 percent net)—is well in line with what a number of other countries have invested in the course of dealing with their own, far more manageable, crises. Greece must move beyond austerity, and when it does, direct job creation offers a promising path to recovering from the policy mistakes of the last four years.

As always, I welcome your comments.

Dimitri B. Papadimitriou, *President*  
October 2014

## Introduction

To mobilize Greece's severely underemployed labor potential and confront the social and economic dangers of persistent unemployment, we propose the immediate implementation of a direct public benefit job creation program—a Greek “New Deal.” The Job Guarantee (JG) program would offer the unemployed jobs, at a minimum wage, on work projects providing public goods and services. This policy would have substantial positive economic impacts in terms of output and employment, and when newly accrued tax revenue is taken into account, which substantially reduces the net cost of the program, it makes for a comparatively modest fiscal stimulus. At a net cost of roughly 1 percent to 1.2 percent of GDP (depending on the wage level offered), a midrange JG program featuring the direct creation of 300,000 jobs has the potential to reduce the unemployed population by a third or more, once indirect employment effects are taken into account. And our research indicates that the policy would do all this while *reducing* Greece's debt-to-GDP ratio—which leaves little room for excuses.

In this policy brief we document the results of research we undertook in collaboration with the Observatory of Economic and Social Developments, INE/GSEE (the Labour Institute of the Greek General Confederation of Labour), during 2013.<sup>1</sup> We explain why the JG approach is needed and at what scale; share the results of our simulations of the impact of implementing the program at various levels; and report how many jobs would be created as a result of the direct and indirect effects of this policy, as well as the total and net costs of the program once the revenue gains from increased employment and economic activity are taken into account.

Before proceeding further, a word of caution is in order. The assumptions and key elements of the proposal detailed below should not be read as providing a blueprint for the design of a JG program. Rather, the scenarios presented are strictly focused on providing quantitative estimates to ascertain what the macroeconomic and employment outcomes would have been had a large-scale JG intervention been introduced in 2012. The particular benchmark assumptions for the policy were adopted for the purposes of this analysis, but the model was developed to accommodate a variety of scenarios by altering key variables (e.g., duration of employment; cost allocation between wages, inputs, and administration; type of work projects undertaken, and so on). The specifics of the design and implementation of a JG program ought to be decided through an open and democratic process that involves social partners, the academic community, and, above all, the unemployed.

## A Historic Jobs Crisis

Greece was shut out of financial markets in 2010, and to avoid bankruptcy the government sought to support its sovereign debt through a loan agreement provided jointly by the European Commission, European Central Bank (ECB), and International Monetary Fund, known as the troika. To bring the deficit and debt-to-GDP ratios under control, so that Greece could regain access to financial markets, the troika prescribed austerity, tax increases, and internal devaluation. This has been disastrous for the Greek economy, leading, among other things, to massive unemployment that has exceeded, in depth and duration, even the levels encountered in the United States during the Great Depression of 1929–34.

Alongside a fall in output of over 25 percent—unrivaled in the recent history of Western economies—unemployment in Greece has grown at a staggering pace since the crisis began. The unemployment rate rose from 7.7 percent in 2008 to over 27.8 percent as of October 2013, with more than three-quarters of the job loss occurring in the period in which Greek policy has been under troika control (2010–13).

But the unemployment rate actually understates how bad the problem is. Involuntary underemployment in Greece is the highest among European countries, primarily for economic reasons: 63 percent of the underemployed report they want to increase their hours of work to full time. The corresponding averages for the eurozone and EU-27 are 26 percent and 28 percent, respectively.

Even more troubling, the vast majority of Greek joblessness has become long term: 71 percent of the 1.37 million unemployed (in a country of roughly 10 million people) have been out of work for longer than a year, as of the third quarter of 2013. In fact, over the course of 2013, an astonishing 224,000 persons on average—almost 17 percent of the total unemployed—had been out of work for longer than *four years*. As we know, long-term unemployment, which has been worsening in Greece over the last five years, ultimately becomes structural, as forced idleness leads to loss of skills and overall deterioration of human capital.<sup>2</sup>

Finally, those who are lucky enough to find paid work are doing so in a labor market that is undergoing a worrisome transformation. In the past three years, the proportion of employers and unpaid family workers has dwindled along with the proportion of wage and salaried employees. All of the difference was absorbed by the “self-employed without staff” category, otherwise known as “own-account” work.<sup>3</sup> The own-account slice of

a continuously shrinking employment pie expanded from 21 percent in 2008 to 26 percent in 2013. Own-account workers are identified by the International Labour Organization (ILO) as the most vulnerable among the employed (together with unpaid family workers) because they do not enjoy access to unemployment, social security, or health benefits, and own-account work is devoid of predictability in terms of hours of employment and earnings. The highly paid professionals included in this category notwithstanding, during periods of crisis, the swelling of own-account work is typically associated with informality and precarious forms of subcontracting. Rather than interpreting own-account employment as increased entrepreneurial activity, it is best understood as a coping strategy and a form of employment distress. If this trend continues, we may be witnessing the beginning of an unusual<sup>4</sup> structural shift, with more people in the working-age population forced to choose between long-term unemployment or distressed, own-account status.

### Why Greece Needs a Job Guarantee

The policy status quo is continuing to exacerbate an already dire situation. Austerity and “internal devaluation” have shown no evidence of delivering the growth and employment results promised by the three successive governments that have implemented these policies since the crisis began. On the contrary, these policies have brought nothing short of economic disaster and social catastrophe to Greece.

To reduce deficits, general government spending has been cut by 20 percent, including allocations to old-age pensions, health, education, and social transfers, with grim consequences for both domestic demand and the standard of living of the general population. On the revenue side, steep emergency tax increases on property, “solidarity” taxes on earned income, and a VAT increase (even on staple food items), including higher excise taxes on fuel and heating oil, have reduced disposable income by about 19 percent, contributing to a precipitous drop in domestic demand, output, and—as expected—tax revenues.

While the brutal process of internal devaluation has reduced the wage cost of production by more than 25 percent (almost double the level of reduction assumed in the troika’s projections), net exports have improved only minimally. What little improvement there has been is primarily the result of a recession-induced decrease in imports, not rising exports. Exports of refined oil products, which have risen, are the one exception in

an otherwise dismal performance, but this is attributable to higher international commodity prices rather than lower wages at home (Papadimitriou et al. 2014a).<sup>5</sup> The purported gains from Greece’s increased competitiveness in tradables have been offset by legislated decreases in the monthly minimum wage—from €751 to €586 for those aged 25 years and older (a 22 percent reduction) and to €511 for those aged 15–24 (a 32 percent reduction)—together with a reduction in public sector wages of more than 20 percent. All told, the result has been a dramatic, 21 percent drop in household consumption spending.

We must emphasize, however, that simply putting an end to austerity will not suffice. Even if Greece somehow managed to return to the rates of economic growth it enjoyed prior to the crisis (averaging around 4 percent per year)—which is by no means likely in the near future—it would take more than 14 years to reach precrisis employment levels, given the tendency of labor market recovery to lag behind recovery in GDP growth.<sup>6</sup>

If this is the “best-case scenario” for a post-austerity Greece, further policy actions are urgently needed. The human suffering that accompanies protracted and deep unemployment is already evident. Rising poverty and food insecurity, homelessness and suicide, despair and distress migration, crime and domestic violence, and the rise of an extremist ideology fueled by scapegoating anti-immigrant sentiment are all manifestations of the cataclysmic social and economic deterioration that is ongoing. We need a policy that matches the scale of the crisis and targets the unemployment problem head on.

The so-called active labor market policies (ALMPs) that we have seen implemented so far were designed for less turbulent times and aim at improving “employability”: training for the acquisition of skills or for upgrading existing skills, and subsidies to firms to hire, under apprenticeship programs, first-time entrants into the labor force. These interventions address problems that relate to improving the supply of labor, and they locate the problem of unemployment in the unemployed themselves (i.e., the unemployed do not possess the labor-quality characteristics required in the marketplace). Applicable as this may be in some cases, the current challenge is primarily the result of a lack of labor demand.

Other interventions within the ALMPs revolve around wage subsidies allowing new hiring or incentivizing firms and small-size enterprises to retain their workers. These measures are estimated to have prevented an additional 7 percent of employed workers from losing their job (OAED 2012). Yet, in a depression

economy, with many firms on the verge of collapse, the ability and willingness of firms to participate in such policies without being tempted to substitute regular contract labor with subsidized workers is limited. The key problem persists: despite these measures, unemployment remains stubbornly high. A large-scale intervention, beyond the scope of the current ALMPs, is urgently needed.

### **The Job Guarantee: Background and Rationale**

The JG is modeled after Levy Institute Distinguished Scholar Hyman P. Minsky's concept of an "employer of last resort." Minsky's proposal, further developed by other Levy Institute scholars (Forstater 1999; Papadimitriou 1998, 2009; Wray 1997; Antonopoulos 2008, 2009; Antonopoulos, Papadimitriou, and Toay 2011), envisioned the government bearing the responsibility for increasing its demand for labor during downturns or periods of structural unemployment, analogous to the role of the central bank as lender of last resort (i.e., the central bank's guarantee of providing liquidity to banks when the market fails to do so). The government assumes responsibility for providing paid work opportunities of predictable duration and at a predetermined minimum wage in projects carefully chosen to yield public benefit. These are not proposed as permanent public jobs but as an integral part of a government-led countercyclical policy. As the economy gradually recovers and demand for labor by the private, public, and social sectors of the economy improves, the availability of other work options and better-paying jobs will proportionately decrease the program's job-provisioning targets.

The government becomes, in a sense, a market maker for labor by establishing a "buffer stock" of labor, as it stands ready to "buy" all unemployed labor at a fixed price (wage) or to "sell" it—that is, provide it to the private sector at a higher price (wage) (Mitchell 1998). As is the case in all buffer-stock schemes, the commodity used as a buffer stock is always fully employed and it always has a very stable price, one that cannot deviate much from the range established by the government's announced "buy" and "sell" prices. This feature of the proposal ensures full employment with stable wages and prices. The buffer-stock aspects of this program generate "loose" labor markets even as they ensure full employment.

Minsky's employer-of-last-resort proposal was inspired by the New Deal programs created in the United States in response to the Great Depression in the early 1930s—which is to say, the last time a Western economy faced a crisis comparable to that in Greece today. However, we need not look to the American New

Deal to find a precedent for this direct job creation approach. To fend off the worst of the recent global crisis, job-targeted stimulus programs were implemented successfully in countries as varied as China, Indonesia, the United States, and Chile.

And Greece itself has some recent experience with direct job creation, albeit on a very small scale: the Program of Public Service Job Creation (Πρόγραμμα Κοινωνικού Έργασίας), or PKE, implemented in 2012. Despite being inspired by the employer-of-last-resort policy orientation, the 2012 PKE should not be thought of as a proper JG, due to its small size (designed to offer 55,000 jobs) and limited duration (employment was provided for a maximum of five months). Moreover, the program did not offer full compliance with legal labor rights (participants were not granted unemployment insurance benefits once their PKE contract expired). Nevertheless, expanding and improving on the basic approach of the PKE, and drawing from this recent experience, will be essential if we wish to avoid a "lost decade" (or two) of labor market breakdown and depressed incomes.

### **Job Guarantee Scenarios for Greece**

Our proposed JG program would provide paid employment for 12 months per year on work projects selected, through a community-level consultative process, from among the following areas: physical and informational public infrastructure, environmental interventions, social service provisioning, and educational and cultural enrichment programs. The positions would carry full legal labor rights, including normal time off. Eligibility would be extended to all of the unemployed, with a point system creating a rank order among applicants. Preference would be given to the long-term unemployed; those with low household income; members of households in which all adults are unemployed; and, finally, workers over 30 years of age. The last criterion is justified based on the age composition shares of the unemployed.<sup>7</sup> Program costs would be 60 percent wages and 40 percent indirect costs (intermediate inputs and administration).

To gauge the impact of the JG, we simulated the effects of four scenarios, corresponding to an increasing scale of direct job creation: 200,000, 300,000, 440,000, and 550,000 jobs. The scenarios were chosen based on statistical matching of the 2012 labor force survey (LFS) by the Hellenic Statistical Authority (ELSTAT) with applicant data from the 2012 PKE. For each direct job creation target, we measured the impact of setting the



JG wage rate at two different levels: the current minimum wage of €586, and the pre-2012 minimum wage of €751.

We used data provided by the EU Survey of Income and Living Conditions (SILC) and ELSTAT LFS, and instead of making arbitrary assumptions about who would be likely to participate in an expanded JG, we drew from the data obtained from roughly 86,000 applications to the 2012 PKE. To estimate the “multiplier effect” of the JG—the indirect job creation and increased output that would result from a given JG expenditure—we used an input-output (I-O) analysis, drawn from the 2010 input-output tables for Greece. We examined the effects of the newly earned JG wages in increasing demand throughout the economy and the linkages in output growth between industries: as demand increases for the output of one industry, its demand for intermediate inputs increases demand for the goods and services of other industries, resulting in expanded output and job creation.<sup>8</sup>

Before proceeding further, several conceptual and technical terms require clarification. The first concerns how we define the cost of the JG program. Our analysis includes two definitions of cost: “all-inclusive cost” and “program cost.” The “all-inclusive cost” represents the total required investment. This consists of the monthly JG wages of the participants and payments for intermediate consumption (i.e., the inputs required to produce a road, paint a school, etc.). The “all-inclusive cost” also includes JG-participant social security contributions (employer and employee) and administrative costs.

However, for the purpose of our simulations, we use the “program cost.” The program cost does not include the employer and employee payroll contributions or administrative costs. The program cost is, therefore, a smaller, and thus more conservative, number than the all-inclusive cost. We use the program cost to provide an estimate based on the amount of money that will be added to the economy in the short term. While the funds included under the all-inclusive cost will eventually be spent back into the economy, it includes payments that may or may not be disbursed in the short term. Thus, in order to provide the most robust and least controversial estimates of the macroeconomic impacts of the program, we have elected to err on the side of underestimating the benefits of the JG.<sup>9</sup>

The second issue concerns the definition of output, which is critical for the actual estimation of the “multiplier” effect (i.e., the increase in output resulting from the JG investment). The program cost, as explained above, includes wages returned to the economy in the form of spending, and additional spending on

intermediate inputs for projects. Both forms of spending create a multiplier effect on demand and production that impacts the whole economy. Thus, computing the output “multiplier” relies on our definition of *output*.

Two different concepts are relevant to our analysis. First, gross value added (GVA) represents the total value added across all industries, excluding taxes and subsidies on products. Second, gross domestic product (GDP) is the sum of GVA, taxes, and subsidies. Apportioning taxes to the appropriate industries is challenging, as the sources for taxes less subsidies, most of which come from value-added-type taxes (VATs), are not straightforward. Because of these limitations, the industry-level output data used in the I-O table are available as GVA, but not as GDP. However, in aggregate terms, GVA as a percentage of GDP is relatively stable. In the case of Greece, GVA as a percent of GDP has been, historically (i.e., 2007–12), approximately 88 percent, and was 88.2 percent in 2012. For the convenience of the reader, especially regarding the implied multipliers, we convert the GVA to GDP by multiplying GVA by the inverse of the ratio ( $100/88.2 \approx 1.134$ ). Therefore, in our results, we provide both measures: the GVA multiplier, based on I-O analysis, and the more familiar GDP multiplier. Finally, the amount of the government JG investment used to generate both multipliers is the program cost, for the reasons explained above.<sup>10</sup>

## Results of the JG Simulations: Output and Employment Creation

Our estimates are based on simulations of what would have happened had the JG been implemented in 2012. Though the past cannot be rewritten, our findings are more relevant than ever, as the ongoing unemployment crisis attests.

There are significant positive multiplier effects associated with the JG program. For every €100 spent on the JG, roughly €230 would be added to the Greek economy. And at the current monthly minimum wage (€586), for every 320 jobs directly created (JG positions), another 100 full-time jobs (mainly skilled) would be created in the private sector. At €751, the previous legal minimum wage, it would take only 250 JG positions to create 100 jobs elsewhere in the economy.

At the low end of the simulated scale for the JG (200,000 directly created jobs at a monthly wage of €586), this would mean a total increase in employment of 262,268 jobs and an increase in GDP of €5.4 billion (2.8 percent). At the top end of

**Table 1 Reduction of Unemployment Impact of the JG**

	Job Target	Total Job Creation	Unemployment Reduction (%)
Case A: €586 Case B: €751	200,000	262,268 279,790	22 23
Case A: €586 Case B: €751	300,000	393,402 419,684	33 35
Case A: €586 Case B: €751	440,000	576,989 615,537	48 51
Case A: €586 Case B: €751	550,000	721,236 769,421	60 64

Source: Authors' calculations

the scale (550,000 JG jobs at €751), the total employment effect would mean the addition of 769,421 new jobs (direct and indirect) and GDP would increase by €18.9 billion (9.8 percent). Given the size of the unemployed population, these effects are substantial: in 2012, the JG program would have generated enough new jobs (direct and indirect) to reduce total unemployment in Greece by between 22 percent and 64 percent (Table 1).

To put the employment impact of the proposed JG benchmarks in perspective, the direct and indirect job numbers are substantial, even under today's conditions: the direct job creation ranges from 5.6 percent to 15.3 percent of total employment in Greece as of the second quarter of 2013. The indirect job creation from the increasing intermediate and final demand is in the range of 1.7 percent to 6.1 percent of total employment as of the second quarter of 2013. In total, the program would generate new jobs in the range of 7.3 percent to 21.4 percent of total current employment.

### Total and Net Costs

The total (or all-inclusive) cost of the program (including wages and indirect costs for inputs and administration) would range from €3.0 billion to €10.5 billion, or between 1.5 percent and 5.4 percent of 2012 nominal GDP (€193.7 billion). At the midrange, the 300,000 direct job creation program would have a total cost of €4.5 billion to €5.7 billion, depending on the wage rate, which comes to 2.3 percent to 3 percent of GDP.

However, because of the abovementioned multiplier effects, the cost of implementing the program would be only a fraction of the total cost—due to the increases in tax revenue and social contributions that would result from the rise in employment. Our simulations determined that 59 percent of the expenditure would be recouped through higher tax revenues (social contributions, value-added taxes, and direct income taxes). If we exclude the mandated social contributions that accompany the JG wages in this calculation, almost 40 percent is still recovered from the remaining sources of tax revenue.

As a percentage of nominal 2012 GDP, the *net* cost of the JG (total cost minus tax revenue) would range from roughly 0.6 percent of GDP (€1.2 billion) to 2.2 percent of GDP (€4.3 billion), for the creation of 262,268 and 769,421 jobs, respectively. Dividing the net cost by the total number of jobs, the government's monthly cost for each new job created would in effect range from €387 to €465. In the midrange, the 300,000 JG program would have a net cost of between 0.95 percent and 1.21 percent of 2012 GDP, or €1.8 billion to €2.3 billion. See Table 2 for a summary of the costs (total and net) and benefits of all the intermediate scenarios.

### How Would a Job Guarantee Be Funded?

The question of funding such an initiative remains. We have argued elsewhere for the creation of a National Employment Fund financed from a variety sources, including European Union (EU) funds (Antonopoulos 2013). The EU Commissioner for Employment, Social Affairs and Inclusion, László Andor (2013), has clearly stated the desirability of a "European Fund against Unemployment" that would devote a percentage of EU funds to EU member-states according to their respective unemployment rates. In other words, this is an open admission that current EU budgetary allocations are inadequate, and that Greece should be at the forefront of such efforts.

Other funding alternatives include:

*Debt renegotiation linked to a specific proposal in support of the National Employment Fund.* Greece is currently spending over €7.5 billion annually to service its outstanding sovereign debt (Papadimitriou, Nikiforos, and Zezza 2014a). A suspension of interest payments for a single year would pay for the net cost of creating 440,000 JG jobs for three years (at a minimum monthly



**Table 2** Costs and Benefits of the Job Guarantee

Job Target	200,000 Jobs		300,000 Jobs		440,000 Jobs		550,000 Jobs	
	Case A	Case B	Case A	Case B	Case A	Case B	Case A	Case B
Monthly Gross Wage	€586	€751	€586	€751	€586	€751	€586	€751
All-inclusive cost (million €)	2,988	3,829	4,482	5,743	6,573	8,424	8,216	10,529
Total number of new jobs	262,268	279,790	393,402	419,684	576,989	615,537	721,236	769,421
<i>JG direct jobs</i>	200,000	200,000	300,000	300,000	440,000	440,000	550,000	550,000
<i>Indirect jobs</i>	62,268	79,790	93,402	119,684	136,989	175,537	171,236	219,421
Δ in output (GDP, million €)	5,364	6,873	8,064	10,310	11,800	15,121	14,750	18,901
Δ in tax revenue (million €)	1,769	2,267	2,653	3,400	3,892	4,987	4,864	6,233
Net cost (million €)	1,219	1,562	1,828	2,343	2,681	3,437	3,352	4,296

Source: Authors' estimates based on I-O simulation results

wage of €586). Clearly, the cost of such a policy is minimal, and perhaps a bargain, if we consider that such action would not only provide a lifeline for so many people over the course of three years, but also put the entire country on the road to recovery.

*Borrowing from the European Investment Bank for work projects dedicated to development.* An off-balance-sheet item is another funding alternative whose aim would be to support projects that make a significant contribution to growth, employment, economic and social cohesion, and environmental sustainability.

*Tax-backed bonds of zero coupon*<sup>11</sup> could be offered as a form of tax-anticipated payment and issued by the Greek central bank. These bonds would be transferable and perpetual (i.e., not requiring repayment by the government).

*Long-term "special purpose" bonds.* These would be issued by the Greek central bank in coordination with the ECB and offered for purchase to a variety of clients, including international development foundations and those actively supporting these initiatives internationally, including Greek expatriates.

Last but not least, an agreement should be negotiated to use the recently announced and "unexpected" primary budget surplus to kick-start a large-scale JG initiative. After all, the prime minister has indicated that within the parameters of the signed Memorandum of Understanding with the troika, 70 percent of the primary surplus would become available to correct "injustices."

In the least desirable option of financing the JG exclusively through public borrowing, the total cost of investing in the program would without doubt raise the Greek deficit-to-GDP ratio: by 1.2 percentage points for the 200,000 JG and 4.1 percentage points for the 550,000 JG.

However, because economic growth would be increasing at a faster rate than the public debt, implementing a JG program would actually manage to do something that austerity has yet to accomplish: *decrease* the debt-to-GDP ratio. This is the result of the sensible multiplier (2.3) implicit in our results. In fact, in our simulations, the greater the scale of the JG, the more it reduced the public debt ratio (see Table 3): in 2012, the program would have reduced the ratio, then at 156.9 percent of GDP, by between 2.7 and 9 percentage points (for the 200,000 JG and 550,000 JG, respectively).

The fact that the total number of unemployed in Greece could be reduced by anywhere between a quarter to two-thirds while mildly decreasing the debt-to-GDP ratio—an ostensible

**Table 3 Contributions of JG Program Scenarios to Public Deficit and Debt, 2012 (unit: € million)**

Job Target	200,000		300,000		440,000		550,000	
	Case A: €586	Case B: €751	Case A: €586	Case B: €751	Case A: €586	Case B: €751	Case A: €586	Case B: €751
Nominal GDP	193,700							
Deficit	17,414 (9.0 percent of GDP)							
Sovereign Debt	303,928 (156.9 percent of GDP)							
All-inclusive cost	2,988	3,829	4,482	5,743	6,574	8,424	8,217	10,529
Increase in GDP	5,364	6,873	8,046	10,310	11,800	15,121	14,750	18,901
Deficit (as a percentage of GDP)	10.2	10.6	10.9	11.4	11.7	12.4	12.3	13.1
Debt (as a percentage of GDP)	154.2	153.4	152.9	151.8	151.1	149.6	149.7	147.9

target of troika policy—shows there is little excuse left for ignoring this option. These results also shed light on the folly of austerity. Austerity has been destructive in two ways: thus far, it has reduced output and employment, so much so that output is still in negative territory (-3.9 percent for 2013); and, consequently, even with a fixed amount of debt, the growth-killing dynamic it engenders will continue to push the debt-to-GDP ratio upward. Promoting employment today would place the country on a firm path to recovery while reducing the public debt ratio in the immediate future.

### Conclusion

At the midrange of our scale of potential JG programs—300,000 jobs created directly—Greece would be looking at an annual investment of 2.3 percent of GDP (or around 1 percent of GDP net cost). Either way one looks at it (total or net cost), this is a relatively modest fiscal stimulus expenditure given the circumstances. Facing economic difficulties that did not come close to approaching the level of distress the Greek economy has experienced, numerous countries, in response to the global financial crisis, invested in fiscal stimulus programs that were comparable, or even far larger—including Germany and Brazil (4 percent of GDP), the United States (5 percent of GDP over two years), and China (13 percent of GDP) (UNCTAD 2011). Moreover, our research suggests that making this investment would shrink Greece’s debt ratio (by 4 to 5 percentage points in 2012 for a midrange JG).

Although the required expenditure would not be out of line with other countries’ fiscal responses, the JG would go a long way toward pulling Greece out of a much deeper economic crisis. The midrange JG program would have provided paid work in the public and private sectors to over a third of the 1.2 million unemployed in 2012. It would not, even at the high end of the direct job creation scale (64 percent reduction of 2012 unemployment), solve all of Greece’s economic difficulties. But it is a crucial plank in a policy approach that would address the real structural danger in the Greek economy: a persistent and widespread job deficit.

Some argue that the JG policy would be disruptive to the extent that such policies interfere with labor markets. We think these critics are correct in expressing this fear—but we welcome this so-called “disruption.” The JG policy promises to put a floor under the free-fall of wages and slow the trend toward precariousness in employment conditions, both of which are occurring at an alarming rate in Greece.

The need for action is urgent. It is our hope that this policy brief will stimulate discussion on the issues. If Greece is to recover, employment policy—specifically, a job guarantee—must be at the center of the debate.

## Notes

1. For the full research report, see Antonopoulos et al. (2014).
2. See, for example, Valletta (2013), Ghayad and Dickens (2012), Acemoglu (1995), and the seminal paper by Heckman and Borjas (1980).
3. The official International Classification of Status in Employment (ICSE) definition separates "employed persons" into four distinct groups: (1) *employees*, or waged and salaried workers; (2) *employers*, the self-employed who hire other workers; (3) *own-account workers*, the self-employed who work on their own without hiring other employees; and (4) *family contributing workers*, who hold self-employment jobs in an establishment operated by a relative, with no financial compensation and too little involvement in its operation to be considered a partner. The distribution of employed persons along the ICSE reflects the structure of employment but engenders repercussions for public finance. For example, less developed economies tend to have a smaller wage and salaried class, large unpaid family worker cohorts, and substantial own-account worker segments. Correspondingly, employee and employer contributions make up a smaller proportion of general taxation.
4. Because the allocation of labor by worker status reflects the structure of an economy, even small movements across ICSE boundaries tend to take place gradually and over prolonged periods of time. This, however, has not been the case in Greece.
5. As for tourism, which has indeed contributed to a narrowing of the gap in the current account deficit, its volatility and unpredictability are cause for concern. See Papadimitriou, Nikiforos, and Zezza (2014b).
6. Based on Eurostat and LFS data, we calculated an average annual growth rate of 63,000 jobs for the period 1997–2007 and 54,000 jobs for 1998–2008. Based on employment levels over 1998Q1–2007Q4, Dedoussopoulos et al., in a report issued by the ILO in 2013, estimated a job creation rate of 60,000 per annum. Projecting into the future, they found that if the Greek economy, beginning in 2012Q4, returned to its precrisis (1998Q1–2007Q4) rate of adding 60,000 jobs annually, it would regain its 2009Q1 (precrisis) employment level in 2027Q2—that is, in roughly 14.5 years.
7. According to Eurostat, in 2012 there were 3.4 million unemployed young people aged 15–24 in the eurozone (EU-17), but roughly four times as many unemployed workers (12.6 million) between the ages of 25 and 54. In Greece, those numbers were 173,000 and 950,000, respectively. Unemployed youth represent a relatively small percentage of the larger category of all unemployed persons in Greece: in 2012, the youth share of overall unemployment was 14.4 percent. Employment policies must be cognizant of this reality.
8. Our analysis combines two different quantitative methods. At the macro level we use I-O tables and multiplier analysis, while at the micro level we employ techniques that permit us to produce the necessary microdata for our various scenarios. The input-output analysis allows for the calculation of changes in total employment in the macroeconomy (direct and indirect job creation), GDP growth potential, and expansion of tax revenue. To estimate the employment creation through industry linkages, we use the 2010 input-output tables for Greece that offer an accounting of all transactions—production and consumption—in the economy.

The microdata set is indispensable, as it provides the informational base needed for the identification of the scale for the four alternative benchmarks. Furthermore, the microsimulation model selects individuals among the unemployed who are most likely (according to a set of criteria) to apply for work through the JG's new direct job creation initiative. For the production of the microdata and to undertake the microsimulation exercise, we use data provided by the EU SILC and ELSTAT LFS, along with primary socioeconomic and demographic data (e.g., household income, gender, age, duration of unemployment, number of dependents, spouse also unemployed, etc.) based on the records of 86,000 individual applicants who sought jobs through the 2012 PKE.

For more on the methodology, see Antonopoulos et al. (2014).
9. The rationale for this decision is that even though social security contributions are eventually disbursed to households, it is unclear as to *when* they are distributed. We choose not to presume that these funds reach households as quickly as the JG wages and salaries. When and by how much JG payroll contributions and JG administrative costs impact *current* purchases in the relevant period is uncertain. Administrative costs, as part of the injection into the economy, pose a challenge in terms of aggregation bias. Although the public administration seems a natural choice for the assignment, it is aggregated with other branches of government in the I-O table. The aggregation therefore conceals

the actual input composition of the public administration channel through which multiplicative effects take place, resulting in a biased estimate. Instead of providing potentially inaccurate impact estimates, we opted to leave the two items out and underestimate the positive impact of the JG program. Thus, we estimate the positive multiplicative effects on output and employment in the least controversial manner possible.

10. Implicit multipliers are calculated as the change in output divided by the change in spending that stimulates the production of more output. There are, therefore, different implicit multipliers that can be reported on the basis of this study: first, the change in GVA when we consider the *all-inclusive cost*, which provides the most conservative rate of return, so to speak, of investing in the JG program; second, the change in GVA based on the *program cost*, which turns out to be equal to 2.05; and third, the change in *GDP* based on the program cost, which yields an implicit multiplier of 2.32.
11. See Pilkington and Mosler (2012).

## References

- Acemoglu, D. 1995. "Public Policy in a Model of Long-Term Unemployment." *Economica* 62(246): 161–78.
- Andor, László. 2013. "The Challenge of Unemployment." Conference on "The Eurozone Crisis, Greece, and the Experience of Austerity," organized by the Levy Economics Institute of Bard College, Athens, Greece, November 9.
- Antonopoulos, R. 2008. *Joint Project of UNDP and Levy Institute on Public Employment*. Research Project Report No. 34. Annandale-on-Hudson, N.Y.: Levy Economics Institute of Bard College. January.
- . 2009. *Promoting Gender Equality through Stimulus Packages and Public Job Creation*. Public Policy Brief No. 101. Annandale-on-Hudson, N.Y.: Levy Economics Institute of Bard College. June.
- . 2013. "The Challenge of Unemployment." Conference on "The Eurozone Crisis, Greece, and the Experience of Austerity," organized by the Levy Economics Institute of Bard College, Athens, Greece, November 9.
- Antonopoulos, R., S. Adam, K. Kim, T. Masterson, and D. B. Papadimitriou. 2014. *Responding to the Unemployment Challenge: A Job Guarantee Proposal for Greece*. Research Project Report, prepared for the Observatory of Economic and Social Developments, INE/GSEE. Annandale-on-Hudson, N.Y.: Levy Economics Institute of Bard College. April.
- Antonopoulos, R., D. B. Papadimitriou, and T. Toay. 2011. *Direct Job Creation for Turbulent Times in Greece*. Research Project Report, prepared for the Observatory of Economic and Social Developments, INE/GSEE. Annandale-on-Hudson, N.Y.: Levy Economics Institute of Bard College. December.
- Dedoussopoulos, A., V. Aranitou, F. Koutentakis, and M. Maropoulou. 2013. "Assessing the Impact of the Memoranda on Greek Labour Market and Labour Relations: Governance and Tripartism." Working Paper No. 58. Geneva: ILO.
- Forstater, M. 1999. *Public Employment and Economic Flexibility*. Public Policy Brief No. 50. Annandale-on-Hudson, N.Y.: Levy Economics Institute of Bard College. February.
- Ghayad, R., and W. Dickens. 2012. "What Can We Learn by Disaggregating the Unemployment-Vacancy Relationship?" Policy Brief 12-3. Federal Reserve Bank of Boston.
- Heckman, J. J., and G. J. Borjas. 1980. "Does Unemployment Cause Future Unemployment? Definitions, Questions and Answers from a Continuous Time Model of Heterogeneity and State Dependence." *Economica* 47(187): 247–83.
- Mitchell, W. F. 1998. "The Buffer Stock Employment Model and the NAIRU: The Path to Full Employment." *Journal of Economic Issues* 32(2): 547–55.
- OAED (Manpower Employment Organization of Greece). 2012. "Implementation Progress of Programs (Employment Agency) & Plans to Open Submission." Press Release. Athens: OAED. August 27.
- Papadimitriou, D. B. 1998. "(Full) Employment: Theory and Practice." Working Paper No. 258. Annandale-on-Hudson, N.Y.: Levy Economics Institute of Bard College. December.
- . 2009. "Promoting Economic Growth and Development through an Employment of Last Resort Policy." *Bulletin of Political Economy* 3(2): 151–69.
- Papadimitriou, D. B., M. Nikiforos, and G. Zezza. 2014a. *Prospects and Policies for the Greek Economy*. Strategic Analysis. Annandale-on-Hudson, N.Y.: Levy Economics Institute of Bard College. February.
- . 2014b. *Will Tourism Save Greece?* Strategic Analysis. Annandale-on-Hudson, N.Y.: Levy Economics Institute of Bard College. August.

- Pilkington, P., and W. Mosler. 2012. *Tax-backed Bonds—A National Solution to the European Debt Crisis*. Policy Note 2012/4. Annandale-on-Hudson, N.Y.: Levy Economics Institute of Bard College. April.
- UNCTAD (United Nations Conference on Trade and Development). 2011. *Trade and Development Report*. New York: United Nations.
- Valletta, R. 2013. “Long-Term Unemployment: What Do We Know?” *FRBSF Economic Letter*. 2013–03 (February 4).
- Wray, L. R. 1997. “Government as Employer of Last Resort: Full Employment without Inflation.” Working Paper No. 213. Annandale-on-Hudson, N.Y.: Levy Economics Institute of Bard College. November.

## About the Authors

---

Senior Scholar RANIA ANTONOPOULOS is director of the Gender Equality and the Economy program at the Levy Institute. She specializes in macro-micro linkages of gender and economics with a special emphasis on the relationship between paid and unpaid forms of work. She has served as an expert adviser and consultant for the United Nations Development Programme (UNDP) and, since 2002, as a co-director of the GEM-IWG Knowledge Networking Program on Engendering Macroeconomics and International Economics. In 2006–07, Antonopoulos headed up a team of Levy Institute researchers studying the impact of public employment guarantee schemes (EGSs) on pro-poor development and gender equality. The project, supported by a grant from the UNDP, consisted of a pilot study exploring the synergies between EGSs in health and education and unpaid work—including unpaid care work—in South Africa. In 2010, she worked closely with the National Women’s Institute (INMUJERES) of Mexico toward a similar initiative whose aim was public service job creation primarily for women in rural areas in Mexico. With other Levy scholars, Antonopoulos was also involved in developing the Levy Institute Measure of Time and Income Poverty and applying it to the study of poverty in Latin America. Currently, she is leading a team of Levy scholars in advising the Labour Institute of the Greek General Confederation of Labour (INE/GSEE) to implement a newly established emergency ELR program in all regions of Greece, funded by the Ministry of Labour and Social Protection. Antonopoulos holds a Ph.D. in economics from the New School for Social Research.

SOFIA ADAM is a researcher at the Labour Institute / Greek General Confederation of Labour (INE/GSEE). Her research interests involve social economy and social-labor market policy. Her work has been presented at various conferences, including the International EMES Conference on Social Enterprises, Trento, Italy 2009; “Beyond the Crisis,” organized by the International Initiative for the Promotion of Political Economy, Crete, 2010; “The Role of Social Policy Today: Critical Approaches and Challenges,” organized by the Hellenic Social Policy Association, Athens, 2011; “Changing Cities: Spatial, Morphological, Formal, and Socio-Economic Dimensions,” organized by the Department of Urban Planning and Regional Development, University of Thessaly, Skiathos, Greece, 2013; the 4th CIRIEC International Conference on Social Economy, Antwerp, Belgium, 2013; and “Recharging the Youth,” organized by the Stavros Niarchos Foundation, New York, N.Y., 2014. Adam has published research monographs in social policy and social economy at the INE/GSEE, and has collaborated with the Heinrich Böll Institute for the publication of a practitioner’s guide to the development of social enterprises. She has worked extensively in third-sector organizations, mainly on projects addressing the problem of social exclusion in Greece. Adam holds a degree in economics from the University of Macedonia/Greece; an M.Sc. in development economics from the School of Oriental and African Studies (SOAS), University of London; and a Ph.D. in social policy from the Department of Social Administration of the Democritus University of Thrace.



KIJONG KIM is a research scholar in the Gender Equality and the Economy program and a member of the team involved in applying the Levy Institute Measure of Time and Income Poverty to the study of poverty in South Korea. His research interests comprise strengthening gender aspects of macroeconomic modeling, which includes incorporating time-use data into gender-oriented macro models; economic empowerment through employment; the care economy; and environmentally sustainable development. He has taught microeconomics, macroeconomics, and environmental economics at the International School of Economics at Tbilisi State University in Tbilisi, Georgia, and the Bard Center for Environmental Policy. Kim received his BS in economics from Korea University and a Ph.D. in applied economics from the University of Minnesota, Twin Cities.

THOMAS MASTERSON is director of applied micromodeling and a research scholar working primarily on the measurement of economic well-being. He has worked extensively on the Levy Institute Measure of Economic Well-Being (LIMEW) within the Distribution of Income and Wealth program, and with other Levy scholars was involved in developing the Levy Institute Measure of Time and Income Poverty (LIMTIP) and applying it to the study of poverty in Latin America, Turkey, and South Korea. Masterson's specific research interests include the distribution of land, income, and wealth, and he is currently leading a project to develop an integrated inequality assessment methodology with an application to climate policy. He received his Ph.D. in economics from the University of Massachusetts Amherst.

DIMITRI B. PAPADIMITRIOU's areas of research include financial structure reform, fiscal and monetary policy, community development banking, employment policy, and the distribution of income, wealth, and well-being. He heads the Levy Institute's Macro-Modeling Team, studying and simulating the US and world economies. In addition, he has authored and coauthored studies relating to Federal Reserve policy, fiscal policy, employment growth, and Social Security reform. He is president of the Levy Institute, executive vice president and Jerome Levy Professor of Economics at Bard College, and managing director of Bard College Berlin. He has testified on a number of occasions in committee hearings of the US Senate and House of Representatives, was vice chairman of the Trade Deficit Review Commission of the US Congress (1999–2001), and is a former member of the Competitiveness Policy Council's Sub-council on Capital Allocation (1993–98). He was a Distinguished Scholar at the Shanghai Academy of Social Sciences in 2002. Papadimitriou has edited and contributed to 13 books published by Palgrave Macmillan, Edward Elgar, and McGraw-Hill, and is a member of the editorial boards of *Challenge* and the *Bulletin of Political Economy*. He is a graduate of Columbia University and holds a Ph.D. in economics from the New School for Social Research.